

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

The Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

The United States Department of the
Treasury and the Office of the
Comptroller of the Currency

Defendants.

No. 3:14-cv-3013-D

MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Low Income Housing Tax Credits	2
1. State Housing Credit Agencies’ Role in LIHTCs.....	2
2. The Internal Revenue Service’s Role in LIHTCs.....	3
3. The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency’s Role in LIHTCs	4
B. 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 1982, and the Fifth Amendment	4
C. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint	5
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiff Cannot Identify an Applicable Waiver of Sovereign Immunity to Maintain its Suit Against the IRS and the OCC.....	6
1. Neither Section 3608 of the Fair Housing Act Nor the Constitution Provides Plaintiff With a Cause of Action Against the IRS and the OCC	7
2. The APA’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to Plaintiff’s Section 3608 Claims Against the IRS and the OCC Because Plaintiff Has Another Adequate Remedy.....	8
3. Plaintiff Has an Adequate Remedy Against the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs	9
B. Even if the APA Provided an Applicable Waiver of Sovereign Immunity, Plaintiff Cannot Obtain Judicial Review of the IRS’s and the OCC’s Duty to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing.....	12
1. Any Obligation to Carry Out the Requirements of 42 U.S.C. § 3608(d) is Committed to Agency Discretion by Law	13
2. Section 706 of the APA Precludes Review of Plaintiff’s Claims Against the IRS and the OCC.....	14

C.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	17
1.	Neither the IRS nor the OCC Engaged in Discriminatory Housing Practices.....	17
2.	Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Prima Facie Case for Discriminatory Effects Liability Against the IRS and the OCC.....	20
D.	Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Intentional Discrimination Against the IRS and the OCC Under the Fifth Amendment, 42 U.S.C. § 1982, or 42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AHF Cmty. Dev., LLC v. City of Dallas</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 287 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	18
<i>Ala. Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>Americans Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. HUD</i> , 170 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Asbcraft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Chelsea En Accion v. HUD</i> , 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13
<i>Clifton Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Coker v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Hamilton</i> , 453 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Dirden v. HUD</i> , 86 F.3d 112 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Edwards v. Johnston Cnty. Health Dep’t</i> , 885 F.2d 1215 (4th Cir.1989).....	18
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	7
<i>ICP v. TDHCA</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d, 2008 WL 5191935.....	9, 10

ICP v. TDHCA, No. 3:08-cv-546 (N.D. Tex.) 9, 10, 21

Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block, 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....22

Int’l Bd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....23

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening, 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....18

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....5

Jones v. OCC, 983 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C 1997), *aff’d*, No. 97-5341, 1998 WL 315581
(D.C. Cir. May 12, 1998)7, 17, 18, 19

Kent Recycling Services, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 135 S. Ct. 1548 (2015)8

Latinos Unidos de Chelsea En Accion v. HUD,
799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986).....7

Lee v. Pierce, 698 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1988).....7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)14, 16, 17

Martinez v. United States, 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)10

McGrath v. HUD, 722 F. Supp. 902 (D. Mass. 1989).....14

NAACP v. HUD, 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)7

Nev. Assn. of Counties v. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 3:13-cv-712, 2015 WL 1130982 (D. Nev. Mar. 12, 2015)14, 16, 17

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)10

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)13, 14, 15

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)23

Resident Council of Allen Parkway Vill. v. HUD, 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993)11

Ricketts v. City of Columbia, Mo., 36 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1994)24

Robbins v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgt., 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006)7

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983)7

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 827 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1987).....10

Schneider v. Feinberg, 345 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Sierra Club v. Peterson, 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 16

Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n. v. Cnty. of St. Clair, 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984).....18

Spannaus v. Dep’t of Justice, 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....22

Suntex Dairy v. Block, 666 F.2d 158 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 13, 14

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Probation Dep’t v. Dole, 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991).....9

TDHCA v. ICP, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)..... 20, 22

Town of Sanford v. United States, 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998)10

Turner v. Sec’y of HUD, 449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9

U.S. Dept. of Interior v. 16.03 Acres of Land, 26 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1994).....14

United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....7

Veldboen v. U.S. Coast Guard, 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994) 6, 9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)5

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....20

Wash. Legal Found. v. Alexander, 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....8

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavaços, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....11

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex., 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010).....9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 55115

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....13

5 U.S.C. § 7028

5 U.S.C. § 7048

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)14

12 U.S.C. § 244, 19, 21

26 U.S.C. § 422

26 U.S.C. § 42(d)(5)3

26 U.S.C. § 42(h)(3)(C).....2

26 U.S.C. § 42(m).....19

26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1) 2, 2

26 U.S.C. §§ 42(j)(3)..... 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)22
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-220
42 U.S.C. § 3601..... 1, 4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....passim
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....passim
42 U.S.C. § 3613..... 7
29 Cong. Ch. 31, Apr. 9, 1866, 14 Stat. 27 5
Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73.....4
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (Oct. 22, 1986).....2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 24.2(e) 4, 22
12 C.F.R. § 24.3.....4
12 C.F.R. § 24.5(a)4
12 C.F.R. § 24.6(a)(4)4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1945)13
